the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder and in accordance with the applicable provisions 
of the Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of members be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 15,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each and with a view of raising further capital in the future the Board recommends the increase 
in the Authorised Share capital to Rs. 44,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Four Crores Only) divided into 
4,40,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by the creation of 
additional 2,85,00,000 (Two Crore Eighty-Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the Capital Clause 
(Clause V) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company is substituted with the following Clause V. 

“V. The Authorised Share capital of the Company is “Rs. 44,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Four Crores 
Only) divided into 4,40,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, 
with the power to the Board to increase or reduce the capital of the Company and/or the nominal value of 
the shares and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach

[...]

In conformity with the provisions of Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013, the following Explanatory 
Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the Notice. 

ITEM NO. 1  

The present authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Fifty 
Lakhs Only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each and with a view of raising further capital in the future, the Board recommends the increase in 
the Authorised Share capital to Rs. 44,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Four Crores Only) divided into 
4,40,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by the creation of 
additional 2,85,00,000 (Two Crore Eighty-Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are concerned or 
interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution. The Board recommends the said resolution for the